
CABINET

Monday 11 November 2019
1pm
Council House, Plymouth

Members:
Councillor Evans OBE, Chair
Councillor Pete Smith, Vice Chair
Councillors Haydon, Coker, Dann, Lowry, Penberthy, Jon Taylor, Laing and Kate Taylor.

Members are invited to attend the above meeting to consider the items of business overleaf.

This meeting will be webcast and available on-line after the meeting.  By entering the Warspite 
Room, councillors are consenting to being filmed during the meeting and to the use of the 
recording for the webcast.

The Council is a data controller under the Data Protection Act.  Data collected during this 
webcast will be retained in accordance with authority’s published policy.

For further information on attending Council meetings and how to engage in the democratic 
process please follow this link - Get Involved

Tracey Lee
Chief Executive

Oversight and Governance
Chief Executive’s Department
Plymouth City Council
Ballard House
Plymouth  PL1 3BJ

Please ask for Claire Daniells, Senior 
Governance Advisor
T 01752  305155
E Claire.Daniells@plymouth.gov.uk
www.plymouth.gov.uk
Published 01 November 2019

https://www.plymouth.gov.uk/councillorscommitteesandmeetings/getinvolved
https://www.plymouth.gov.uk/councillorscommitteesandmeetings


Cabinet

Agenda

Part I  (Public Meeting)

1. Apologies  

To receive apologies for absence submitted by Cabinet Members.

2. Declarations of Interest  (Pages 1 - 2)

Cabinet Members will be asked to make any declarations of interest in respect of items 
on this agenda.  A flowchart providing guidance on interests is attached to assist 
councillors.

3. Minutes  (Pages 3 - 8)

To sign and confirm as a correct record the minutes of the meeting held on 8 October 
2019.

4. Questions from the Public  

To receive questions from the public in accordance with the Constitution.

Questions, of no longer than 50 words, can be submitted to the Democratic Support 
Unit, Plymouth City Council, Ballard House, Plymouth, PL1 3BJ, or emai
[...]
cence or 
permission) for:

 a member of your family or 
 any person with whom you have a close association; or
 any organisation of which you are a member or are involved in its management (whether or not 

appointed to that body by the council).  This would include membership of a secret society and 
other similar organisations.

Yes           No You can speak and vote

 

Yes No

Speak to Monitoring Officer in advance of the meeting to avoid risk of allegations of corruption 
or bias

Declare interest and leave (or obtain 
a dispensation)

Declare the interest and speak and 
vote 

Will it confer an advantage or disadvantage on your family, close associate or an organisation 
where you have a private interest more than it affects other people living or working in the 
ward?

C
a
b
i
n
e
t

Cabinet members must declare and give brief details about any conflict of interest* relating to the matter to 
be decided and leave the room when the matter is being considered. Cabinet members may apply to the 
Monitoring Officer for a dispensation in respect of any conflict of interest.

*A conflict of interest is a situation in which a councillor’s responsibility to act and take decisions impartially, 
fairly and on merit without bias may conflict with his/her personal interest in the situation or where s/he may 
profit personally from the decisions that s/he is about to take.

Page 1 Agenda Item 2



This page is intentionally left blank



Cabinet Tuesday 8 October 2019

Cabinet

Tuesday 8 October 2019

PRESENT:

Councillor Evans OBE, in the Chair.
Councillor Pete Smith, Vice Chair.
Councillors Haydon, Dann, Lowry, Penberthy, Laing and Kate Taylor.

Apologies for absence: Councillors Coker and Jon Taylor

The meeting started at 2pm and finished at 4.35pm.

Note: The full discussion can be viewed on the webcast of the City Council meeting at www.plymouth.gov.uk.  At a 
future meeting, the Council will consider the accuracy of these draft minutes, so they may be subject to change.  
Please check the minutes of that meeting to confirm whether these minutes have been amended.

43. Declarations of Interest  

There were no declarations of interest.

44. Minutes  

The minutes of the meeting held on 17 September 2019 were confirmed as a true and accurate 
record. 

45. Questions from the Public  

There were no questions from members of the public. 

46. Chair's Urgent Business  

There was no urgent business from the Chair.

47. Leader's Announcements  

The Leader, Councillor Evans OBE made the following announcements: 

 Plymouth has been named as one of the top holiday destinations for 2020 by Conde Nast 
Traveller magazine;

 There are currently £300m of city development projects underway, with a further £1bn in 
the pipeline. This is the culmination of years of work across the Place Directorate and the 
wider Council and was applauded by the Plymouth Growth Board. Cabinet extended their 
thanks to all officers involved in making this possible. These developments include:

o Brunel Plaza - a £100m investment, including a £25m relocation of the current multi-
storey car park;

o The Barcode, the only city centre Leisure Development anywhere in the country in 
2019 is opening on the former Bretonside Bus Station site – this will generate £800k 
in rates every year;

Page 3 Agenda Item 3

http://www.plymouth.gov.uk/


2

o The Range – the Global Head Office has been completed at Derriford, creating 400 
jobs;

o A new 110 bed Premier Inn is to open on the former Derry’s site in January 2020, in 
time for the Mayflower celebrations;

o £10m investment in Old Town Street and New George Street; 
o Redevelopment of the old BHS site using an innovative freehold deal including a B&M 

store and two restaurants and;
o Oceansgate Phase Two – 84 per cent of this is already under offer or let before a 

brick has been laid. Thanks were extended to the Strategic Director for Place and his 
team for the significant work on these complex projects. 


[...]
.gov.uk

Your Reference: N/A

Key Decision: No

Confidentiality: Part I - Official

Purpose of Report
The purpose of the report is to present the recommendations from the Brexit, Infrastructure and 
Legislative Change Overview and Scrutiny Committee meeting that was held on 23 October 2019, 
which considered the latest updates and information relating to the potential impacts on Plymouth     
of the UK leaving the European Union.

Recommendations and Reasons
The Brexit, Infrastructure and Legislative Change Overview and Scrutiny Committee recommend that 
the following recommendations are approved by Cabinet –

(1) seek a response to the letter written by Councillor Evans OBE, Leader of the Council to the 
Rt Hon Robert Jenrick MP, Secretary of State for Housing, Communities and Local 
Government  regarding the potential impact of Brexit on the City of Plymouth;

(2) seek a formal response from the city’s three MPs regarding the support and assistance they are 
providing to the City Council with Brexit-related issues;

(3) seek clarification on the methodology behind the initial assessment undertaken by central 
Government which had not identified Plymouth as a Strategic Port, and request a re-
assessment, acknowledging that Plymouth is a growing port city.

Alternative options considered and rejected
Not applicable.

Relevance to the Corporate Plan and/or the Plymouth Plan
The Brexit, Infrastructure and Legislative Scrutiny Overview and Scrutiny Committee heard evidence 
on the potential impacts of Brexit on Plymouth if the UK leaves the European Union.  This fits with the 
Council’s Corporate Plan values of being democratic and co-operative. The recommendations made by 
the Committee will also support the Council’s priority of ‘a growing city’ by seeking to ensure that the 
economy continues to thrive.

Page 9 Agenda Item 8



PLYMOUTH CITY COUNCIL

Official

Implications for the Medium Term Financial Plan and Resource Implications:    
With respect to recommendati
[...]
 on the Council given its current 
financial constraints;

● failure to respond to new burdens relating to trading standards responsibilities;

● adequate financial provision in place to meet Brexit related demand pressures;

Page 13



PLYMOUTH CITY COUNCIL

Official

2.3.2 Plans to respond to civil unrest were in place although Plymouth was not considered a 
high risk, in terms of likely protest activity;

2.3.3 By June 2019, 1,950 European citizens had applied for Settled Status in the Plymouth 
local authority area. The business community had reported that some European Union 
workers had already left the city. Local intelligence indicated that Plymouth would be 
less exposed around the adult social care workforce than in most other local 
authorities.  

2.3.4 Whilst central Government remained committed to the Horizon 2020 European Union 
Research and Innovation Programme, there were concerns regarding the replacement 
for this programme.

2.3.5 Central Government had guaranteed to underwrite European Union funded schemes 
that were due to be delivered by December 2020. However, details were still awaited 
on the UK Shared Prosperity Fund.

2.3.6 The requirements for licences and checks for the import or export of goods which had 
been set out in Government advice were complex and difficult to understand, 
particularly for those companies exporting for the first time. Because of this, there was 
the potential for hauliers to be turned away from the Port for not having the correct 
customs clearance.

3. Recommendations

The Brexit, Infrastructure and Legislative Change Overview and Scrutiny Committee recommend 
that the following recommendations are approved by Cabinet -

(1) seek a response to the letter written by Councillor Evans OBE, Leader of the Council to 
the Rt Hon Robert Jenrick MP, Secretary of State for Housing, Communities and Local 
Government  regarding the potential impact of Brexit on the City of Plymouth;

seek  a response to the letter written by Councillor Evans OBE, Leader of the Council to 
Rt Hon Robert Jenrick MP, Secretary of State for Housing, Communities and Local 
Government  regarding the financial impact of Brexit on the City of Plymouth;

(2) seek a formal response from the city’s three MPs regarding the support and assistance 
they are providing to the City Council with Brexit-related issues;

seek a formal response from the city’s three MPs regarding the support and assistance 
they are providing to the City Council with Brexit related issues;

(3) seek clarification on the methodology behind the initial assessment undertaken by 
central Government which had not identified Plymouth as a Strategic Port, and request a 
re-assessment, acknowledging that Plymouth is a growing port city.

seek the methodology behind the initial assessment undertaken by Central Government 
which had not identified Plymouth as a Strategic Port or a Border Control Post and seek 
recognition that Plymouth is a growing port city;

Page 14



OFFICIAL

Cabinet

Date: 11 November 2019

Title of Report: Completed Pledges Report

Lead Member: Councillor Mark Lowry (Cabinet Member for Finance)

Lead Strategic Director: Giles Perritt (Assistant Chief Executive)

Author: Andrew Loton (Senior Performance Advisor)

Contact Email: Andrew.loton@Plymouth.gov.uk

Your Reference: P2019/12NOV

Key Decision: No

Confidentiality: Part I - Official

Purpose of Report

The administration continues with its four year programme to deliver against the 100 pledges, by March 
22, for a better, greener and fairer Plymouth. Following the completion of pledges 6, 56 and 64 in 
October, the total number of pledges completed is 57 of the 100.

The following “pledge on a page” overview has been prepared for each pledge: 

 Pledge 6: We will review the City Council’s procurement procedures to make sure the City 
Council buys as much as it can locally. We will ensure that all suppliers to the City Council 
work to the highest standards of ethical
[...]
 2018/19, an increase of nearly £70m (25.8%). The benefits in terms of job creation has 
been forecast at 5,008 new jobs created, increasing by just over 1,500 on the 2018/19 figure (43.5%). There has 
also been significant improvements in delivery of new homes in the city with an average of 1,112 additional homes 
each year over the last five years, which compares to 630 in the previous five years. The Council’s spend on small 
and medium-sized enterprises has increased in quarters one and two compared to the same period in 2018/19, 
which is encouraging.

Within the Caring Council theme, 233 households were prevented from becoming homeless in quarter two 
2019/20 compared to 65 in the same period for 2018/19. There was also a notable improvement for performance 
in areas supporting children, young people and families. The Council has supported 592 ‘families with a future’ to 
achieve outcomes, compared to 507 for the same period in 2018/19. There were also improvements in the adult 
social care performance for outcomes of safeguarding enquiries, which increased from 70.6% (Q2 18/19) to 80.7% 
(Q2 19/20) against a target of 75%.

Page 23 Agenda Item 10

mailto:paul.looby@plymouth.gov.uk
mailto:hannah.west@plymouth.gov.uk


PLYMOUTH CITY COUNCIL

OFFICIAL Page 2 of 4

Finally, within the How We Will Deliver theme, business rates and council tax collection performance is showing 
an improvement compared to the same period last year despite a very challenging economic climate. 

The Revenue and Capital report outlines the finance monitoring position of the Council as at the end of September 
2019.

The primary purpose of this report is to detail how the Council is delivering against its financial measures using its 
capital and revenue resources, to approve relevant budget variations and virements, and to report new schemes 
approved in the capital programme.

As shown in Table 1 below, the estimated revenue overspend is £3.466m. The overall forecast net spend equates 
to £188.948m against a budget of £185.483m, which is a variance of 1.87%. This needs to be read within the 
context of needing to deliver in excess of £17m of savings in 2019/20 on the back of balancing the 2018/19 revenue 
budget, where £11m of net revenue reductions were successfully delivered.

Additional management solutions and escalated action to deliver further savings from the Council’s savings plans 
will be brought to the table over the coming months in order to address the in-year forecasted overspend.

Table 1:  End of year revenue forecast

Budget
£m

Forecast Outturn 
£m

Variance
£m

Total General Fund Budget 185.483 188.948 3.466

The latest capital budget as at 31 March 2019 for the five years from 2018/19 to 2022/23 was £832.975m. It has 
since been adjusted to take into account some of the changes to the capital programme, resulting in a revised 
budget totalling £845.354m as shown in Table 5.

Recommendations and Reasons
That Cabinet:

1. Notes the Corporate Plan Quarter Two Performance Report and consider the implications for delivery of 
the Council’s priorities;

2. Notes the current revenue monitoring position and action plans in place to reduce/mitigate shortfalls;

3. Approves the non-delegated virements which have occurred since 1 July 2019;

4. Recommends to Council that the Capital Budget 2019-2024 is revised to £845.354m (as shown in 
Table 5 of the Capital and Revenue Monitoring Report 2019/20 Quarter 2).

Alternative options considered and rejected
None – our Financial Regulations require us to produce regular monitoring of our finance resources
 

Relevance to the Corporate Plan 2016/17-2018/19

This report is fundamentally linked to delivering the priorities within the Council’s Corporate Plan. 
Allocating limited resources to key priorities will maximise benefits to the residents of Plymouth.

Page 24



PLYMOUTH CITY COUNCIL

OFFICIAL Page 3 of 4

Implications for the Medium Term Financial Plan and Resource Implications:    

Ro
[...]
asing levels with increasing deprivation.

Plymouth has recognised these impacts and the complexity of the causes of obesity, and the Plymouth 
Plan summarised our approach to developing a Healthy City, including tackling health inequalities 
through Thrive Plymouth.

The ‘Healthy Weight Declaration’ sets out a number of commitments to support this; produced by 
Food Active, this has been adopted by Public Health England, and provides a national benchmark on 
how serious local authority areas are in tackling this issue. This has now been taken up across the 
North West, North East, Yorkshire & Humber, and now the South West.

Plymouth is already committed to and taking action on each of these commitments, as they have 
already been recognised as important for supporting individuals and communities in keeping to a 
healthy weight. 

It is therefore recommended that Plymouth City Council sign up to the Healthy Weight Declaration.

Recommendations and Reason

To demonstrate commitment to reducing obesity though promoting a healthy environment, the 

recommendations are;

1. The Council makes the Healthy Weight Declaration communicating the consistent progress 

which has been made as a result of the Plymouth Plan, Thrive Plymouth and other health 

related strategies in the city. 

Page 109 Agenda Item 12



PLYMOUTH CITY COUNCIL

OFFICIAL Page 2 of 3

2. The Council commits to continuing to prioritise healthy lifestyles in the city through 

progressing the 14 commitments of the declaration 

3. The Council commits to progressing the three local commitments

4. The Council agree to support the delivery of the action plan

Alternative options considered and rejected
Plymouth could decide not to sign up; this would lose an opportunity to demonstrate Plymouth’s 
commitment and progress around the obesogenic environment

Relevance to the Corporate Plan and/or the Plymouth Plan
The Healthy Weight Declaration supports the Plymouth Plan aim to become a Healthy City. 

Implic
[...]
to carry out a survey 
Thrive Plymouth 

Network /Public Health 

December 2019 

Page 120



PLYMOUTH CITY COUNCIL 

HEALTHY WEIGHT DECLARATION Page 9 of 9 

OFFICIAL  

in the city identifying good and bad food 

marketing practices. 

Continue to pursue the installation of new public 

water fountains in the public spaces of the city 
Green Estate Team December 2020 

Facilitate the provision of fresh drinking water for 

the public by commercial premises in the city 

(Increasing the uptake of the Refill App) 

Green Estate Team December 2020 

Ensure the consideration of cycle parking and 

public transport to events in the city 

 

Events team November 2019 

Advertise sustainable transport routes to events 
in advance 

Events team November 2019 

Work with local communities to improve the 

way we use our green spaces 

 

Green Estates team December 2023 

Maximise the accessibility of our existing green 

estate 
Green estates team December 2023 

 

 

5. Recommendations  

1. The Council makes the Healthy Weight Declaration communicating the consistent progress 

which has been made as a result of the Plymouth Plan, Thrive Plymouth and other health 

related strategies in the city.  

2. The Council commits to continuing to prioritise healthy lifestyles in the city through 

progressing the 14 commitments of the declaration  

3. The Council commits to progressing the three local commitments 

4. The Council agree to support the delivery of the action plan 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 121



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 Declarations of Interest
	3 Minutes
	8 Scrutiny Recommendations: Impact of Brexit on Plymouth
	9 Completed Pledges Report
	Completed Pledges November Cabinet.

	10 Corporate Performance, Capital & Revenue Monitoring Report 2019/20 - Quarter 2
	Section A Corporate Plan Performance Report, Quarter 2 201920
	Section B - Capital and Revenue Monitoring Report 2019.20  Quarter 2

	12 Healthy Weight Declaration
	Healthy 

Minutes of the meeting


Cabinet Monday 11 November 2019

OFFICIAL

Cabinet

Monday 11 November 2019

PRESENT:

Councillor Evans OBE, in the Chair.
Councillor P Smith, Vice Chair.
Councillors Haydon, Coker, Dann, Lowry, Penberthy, Jon Taylor, Laing and Kate Taylor.

The meeting started at 1pm and finished at 3.50pm.

Note: The full discussion can be viewed on the webcast of the City Council meeting at 
www.plymouth.gov.uk.  At a future meeting, the Council will consider the accuracy of these draft 
minutes, so they may be subject to change.  Please check the minutes of that meeting to confirm 
whether these minutes have been amended.

56. Declarations of Interest  

There were no declarations of interest. 

57. Minutes  

The minutes of the meeting held on 08 October 2019 were agreed as a true and accurate 
record. 

58. Questions from the Public  

There were no questions from members of the public. 

59. Chair's Urgent Business  

There was no urgent business from the Chair. 

60. Leader's Announcements  

The Leader, Councillor Evans OBE made the following announcements:

 Councillor Penberthy received an award from the Local Government Information 
Unit Awards under the Innovation and Transformation section and was commended 
for his balanced approach to risk, and his work on the City Challenge Fund;

 The opening of the Barcode complex which houses the third largest Imax cinema in 
the UK;

 The arrival of figureheads at the Box – the biggest conservation project of this kind in 
the UK;

 Commencement of work on Oceansgate phase two;
 A 126 Bed hotel has been announced for Millbay

http://www.plymouth.gov.uk/


OFFICIAL

 Securing of £700k of funding to host the British Arts Show in 2021; 
 A planning application to be submitted prior to Christmas for Langage phase three; 
 Broadley Park – work will start on site in January 2020 on a project which will 

develop 22,500 sq. ft. 
 Plymouth International Business Park which will develop 20,000sq ft. 
 Work at Brunel Plaza continues with planning consent now granted to the University 

of Plymouth for a change of use for Intercity House to become the Faculty for 
Medical Sciences;  

 Mount Batten Watersports Centre is being reimagined to do more to encourage 
participation. Councillors Derek and Goslin are driving a piece of work to encourage 
greater participation of young people on the water. Cabinet will be updated in March 
on progress;

 The Council has be shortlisted for four Local Government Chronicle Awards 
including team of the year for the Joint Local Plan team; Community Involvement for 
the City Change Fund; the Housing award for Plan for Homes and for the 
entrepreneurial work for the Plymouth Family of Companies; 

 Congratulations were offered for the exceptional memorial service conducted on 
Plymouth Hoe yesterday; thanks were extended to the Council staff and the 
volunteers who supported the event. 

61. Monthly Activity Round Up  

Councillor Kate Taylor, Cabinet Member for Health and Adult Social Care made the 
following announcement:

 Last week saw the launch of the culinary care cookbook, a collaboration between 
Plymouth City Council, City College Plymouth and Plymouth College of Art. The 
book brings together a selection of favourite recipes, offering choice and variety and 
acting as a resource library for care homes. 

Councillor Haydon, Cabinet Member for Customer Focus and Community Safety made the 
following announcements:

 A consultation has been launched regarding Public Space Protection Orders to tackle 
alcohol related antisocial behaviour. The proposal is not a ban on consuming alcohol 
outside in the city but to tackle antisocial behaviour and keep residents safe;

 The Best Bar None awards take place tomorrow evening with awards being given to 
establishments for being safe places to drink. All of these establishments took part in 
the Purple Flag Award.

 The new crematorium will be situated on 7.1 hectares of space next to the Drake 
Memorial Park Cemetery. This new development has yet to be named and 
suggestions are welcome to be sent to the bereavement team; the site is due to open 
in summer 2021. 



OFFICIAL

Councillor Lowry, Cabinet Member for Finance made the following announcements:

 There are currently 450 CCTV cameras in Plymouth and investment in these 
continues, particularly on housing estates and in anti-social behaviour hotspots. 
Recently a number of additional cameras have been installed both to tackle anti-social 
behaviour and to monitor traffic flow. 

Councillor Dann, Cabinet Member for Environment and Street Scene made the following 
announcements:

 Attendance at a recent International Air Quality Summit saw the importance of 
urgent action to eliminate air pollution highlighted as a national priority. Since a 
Climate Emergency was called by the Council actions have already been underway 
such as the replacement of our fleet to electric vehicles and improved pedestrian 
access; cycle lanes will be a priority going forward; 

 The Plymouth Waterfront Partnership has received a special recognition award for 
their work on the elimination of single use plastics.

Councillor Coker, Cabinet Member for Strategic Planning and Infrastructure made the 
following announcements:

 Plymouth City Council has been shortlisted for the People’s Award for Transport 
Planning for the Plymotion initiative – 13 per cent of those residents engaged with by 
the programme are now cycling where they wouldn’t have before and 22 per cent 
are leaving their car at home. Plymotion have also engaged with 2300 employees in 
44 workplaces to talk to them about sustainable travel. Free bus travel has also been 
negotiated, working with Jobcentre Plus this has supported people to attend 
interviews, with over 50 individuals securing employment. 

Councillor Jon Taylor, Cabinet Member for Education, Transformation and Skills made the 
following announcements:

 The procurement tender for the full fibre network will go to tender this week, this is 
an important investment in the city’s infrastructure; 

  The Customer Advocacy Service will be launched in December - this service will 
assist those individuals who cannot access digital services. The service will also act as 
a signpost to offer help and support to those who could access digital services with 
the right support and training;

 There has been some positive news on school funding with removal of the gains cap. 
However, a report from the National Education Union predicts that the vast majority 
of constituencies will see schools with less funding in 2020 than they had in 2015. 
Cabinet will receive a report once further detail is known - a select committee has 
also been established;

 There is still concern over funding for maintained nurseries given the vital role they 
play, a report will be taken to Full Council in due course. 



OFFICIAL

Councillor Penberthy, Cabinet Member for Housing and Cooperative Development made 
the following announcements:

 In respect of the award nominations, Plan for Homes 3 is currently underway; 5563 
new homes were delivered in 5 years under phase one and two, 1529 of which were 
affordable homes;

 The topping out ceremony at Millbay took place last week at the Abbeyfield site, this 
scheme will provide specialist homes for older people with a wealth of onsite 
facilities, especially for those living with dementia;

 Planning permission has been granted for five socially rented bungalows with planning 
permission for a further five submitted. These homes will help local older people to 
downsize to homes that meet their needs and remain in the community;

 The Make a Change campaign has been launched and 14 referrals have already been 
received from people reporting rough sleepers. The ‘Tap to Give’ points are also in 
operation for donations to nominated homeless charities in Plymouth; 

 The numbers of people in temporary accommodation has reduced from 170 to 148 
and as this point there are no children living in Bed and Breakfast accommodation; 

 As part of the work on co-operatives, Plymouth Arts Centre will be screening a 
special showing of the Rochdale Pioneers this week and It’s a Wonderful Life in 
December. 

 The Social Enterprise Festival will take place during the latter part of November.
 Crowdfund Plymouth has secured a global award for our work as an engaged city. 

This has involved funding of 80 projects, attracting 8697 supporters who otherwise 
may not have known these projects existed, raising well over £1.5m.

Councillor Pete Smith, Deputy Leader made the following announcements:

 The annual bonfire celebration recently took place on Plymouth Hoe and attracted in 
the region of 20,000 people. Positive feedback was received from the emergency 
services on the reduction in demand due to the provision of this communal event;

 A PA system is due to be installed across the waterfront which will allow the public 
to be kept informed in the event of an emergency; 

 The Illuminate festival commences on the 28 November and runs to 01 December, 
this marks the beginning of the Mayflower 2020 celebrations; 

 Plymouth has been awarded the National Diving Championships for 2020 taking place 
in the Life Centre; 

 Refurbishment of the Elizabethan House is well underway with traditional techniques 
being applied to renovate this historic building; the house is on track to reopen in 
2020. 

62. Scrutiny Recommendations: Impact of Brexit on Plymouth  

The Leader, Councillor Evans OBE invited Councillor Winter, Chair of the Brexit, 
Infrastructure and Legislative Change Overview and Scrutiny Committee to introduce the 
report on Scrutiny Recommendations: Impact of Brexit on Plymouth.



OFFICIAL

Following a discussion, Cabinet agreed to:

 seek a response to the letter written by Councillor Evans OBE, Leader of the 
Council to the Rt Hon Robert Jenrick MP, Secretary of State for Housing, 
Communities and Local Government regarding the potential impact of Brexit on the 
City of Plymouth;

 seek a formal response from the city’s three MPs regarding the support and 
assistance they are providing to the City Council with Brexit-related issues;

 seek clarification on the methodology behind the initial assessment undertaken by 
central Government which had not identified Plymouth as a Strategic Port, and 
request a reassessment, acknowledging that Plymouth is a growing port city.

 

63. Completed Pledges Report  

Councillor Mark Lowry, Cabinet Member for Finance introduced the report on completed 
pledges. 

Following the completion of a further 6 pledges in October, the total number of pledges 
completed is 60 out of 100. 

After a discussion, Cabinet agreed to:

 Note the completion of pledges 6, 56, 64 46, 50 and 53 in October 2019, bringing 
the total number of completed pledges to 60.

64. Corporate Performance, Capital & Revenue Monitoring Report 2019/20 - 
Quarter 2  

Councillor Lowry, Cabinet Member for Finance introduced the Corporate Performance, 
Capital and Revenue Monitoring Report 2019/20 – Quarter 2.

In terms of performance against the Corporate Plan, this report provides analysis as at the 
end of September 2019 of performance against the Council’s key performance indicators 
(KPIs), providing a detailed performance update against the Corporate Plan priorities.

The Revenue and Capital report outlines the finance monitoring position of the Council as at 
the end of September 2019. The primary purpose of this report is to detail how the Council 
is delivering against its financial measures using its capital and revenue resources, to approve 
relevant budget variations and virements, and to report new schemes approved in the capital 
programme

Following a discussion, Cabinet agreed to:
 Note the Corporate Plan Quarter Two Performance Report and consider the 

implications for delivery of the Council’s priorities;
 Note the current revenue monitoring position and action plans in place to 

reduce/mitigate shortfalls; 



OFFICIAL

 Approves the non-delegated virements which have occurred since 1 July 2019;
 Recommend to Council that the Capital Budget 2019-2024 is revised to £845.354m 

(as shown in Table 5 of the Capital and Revenue Monitoring Report 2019/20 Quarter 
2).

65. Joint Arrangements: Torbay Council Children's Services (to follow)  

Councillor Laing, Cabinet Member for Children and Young People introduced the report on 
Joint Arrangements: Torbay Council Children’s Services. The Director for Children’s 
Services then provided an overview of the proposals and the options considered. This was 
following an annual stocktake meeting held early in October 2019 between both local 
authorities and the Department for Education.

Following a discussion, Cabinet agreed:
 That the joint arrangement for the provision of children’s services between Plymouth 

and Torbay Councils be drawn to a close by mutual agreement with effect from the 
end of January 2020, in recognition of the need to revert to a full time, dedicated 
Director of Children’s Services (DCS) in Torbay and to establish equivalent DCS 
capacity in Plymouth.

66. Healthy Weight Declaration  

Councillor Kate Taylor, Cabinet Member for Health and Adult Social Care, introduced the 
Healthy Weight Declaration.  
 
The ‘Healthy Weight Declaration’ sets out a number of commitments to support 
development of a Healthy City; produced by Food Active, this has been adopted by Public 
Health England, and provides a national benchmark on how serious local authority areas are 
in tackling this issue

Following a discussion, Cabinet agreed that:
 The Council makes the Healthy Weight Declaration communicating the consistent 

progress which has been made as a result of the Plymouth Plan, Thrive Plymouth and 
other health related strategies in the city. 

 The Council commits to continuing to prioritise healthy lifestyles in the city through 
progressing the 14 commitments of the declaration

 The Council commits to progressing the three local commitments 
 The Council agree to support the delivery of the action plan

67. Adoption of Highways Permitting Scheme (to follow)  

Councillor Coker, Cabinet Member for Strategic Planning and Infrastructure introduced the 
report on the Adoption of Highways Permitting Scheme. 

Under the new permitting scheme anyone wishing to carry out works on the public highway 
must initially apply to the City Council as Highway Authority for permission. As such the 
Highway Authority can refuse, approve and place conditions on each notice.



OFFICIAL

Following a discussion, Cabinet agreed: 

 For the Council to proceed to the statutory consultation process;
 That following the consultation process, any objections or comments are considered 

by the Cabinet Member Strategic Planning & Infrastructure and delegated authority is 
provided to the Head of Plymouth Highways to proceed to adopt the Plymouth City 
Council Permit Scheme.


